Top-hat rail safety temperature limiter
EX HS STB
Identification
           II (2) GD
Level functional safety SIL 2
EUC-type examination
certificate
TÜV13ATEX124201

the fault signal light.
1 12 screw terminal blocks (upper connection)
2 Type designation
3 Set value
4 Actual value
5 Status display with plain text message
6 Reset button behind the front panel (resetting by ujse of tool)
7 Set (10 gear jackscrew potentiometer )
8 12 screw terminal blocks (lower connection)
9 Performance level (only HS STB)
10 Manufacturer
11 Serial number (side part)
12 Test number (supervising institute DEKRA)
13 Ex labelling and type of ignition protection
14 Inspecting authority EU-type examination certificate
15 Error alarm LED red
Limiter adjustment
Adjustment of the limiter setpoint temperature by use of a scewdriver at
the front panel (SET) Pos. 7.
Resetting of the limiter by pushing the RESET button behind the front panel
(RESET) Pos. 6
5.1 SIGNALLING DURING COMISSIONING
Start up screen
2-seconds period:
  Line 1 Erich Ott
  Line 2 65189 Wiesbaden
  Line 3 +49 611 761393
then
2-seconds period:
  Line 1 Limiter SIL2
  Line 2 PT100 - analog
  Line 3 version x.xx
The first 10 seconds after power up of the device the software is blocked.
This is indicated via the display „PWR UP„ in line 3. Not until then the actual
and setpoint values are indicated.
5.2 SIGNALLING IN THE CASE OF FAILURE
Digital display
Limiter released
  Line 3 Beg. ausgeloest Limiter is released
  Line 3 Reset moeglich  a released limiter can be resetted
  Line 3 Fern Aus active at remote off
  Line 3 Fuehler Fehler!
at short circuit or interruption of the
sensor line or rather not within the
measuring ranges
Device error
  Line 1 Internal error
  Line 2 Please send in
  Line 3 ERROR CODES
Red LED
Signalling (ALERT) pos.15:
Permanent lighting red LED
Failure signal /
limiter released
Blinking red LED Limiter resetting possible
(At device errors in line 3 of the digital display (pos. 5) a failure signal is
superimposed. Please document this.)
6.0  SERIAL NUMBER
1 The serial number can be found on the lateral surface of the
               device
2 The manufacturing date is readable by means of the
                inspection plate.
Each unit is routine-tested and a seperate inspection record is prepared.
RESET SET ALERT
EX HSB
0344
II (2) GD
SIL 2
TÜV13ATEX124201
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32
I s t w e r t :
L i m i t :  1 5 0 . 0 ° C

5
Top-hat rail safety temperature limiter EX HS STB
6.1  TYPE CODE
 EX HS  STB
  1  2  3
1
- Standard
FA Remote off (Remote switch)
2
Voltage
- 230 V AC (Standard version with transformer)
S 230V 230 V (Version switching power supply)
S 24V 24 V DC (Version switching power supply)
S 48V 48 V DC (Version switching power supply)
3
Display
-
Back-lit display
Colour: amber (standard)
D
No display illumination - highly reflective display -
(Minimum self-heating optimal in combination with
switching power supply)
Versions with switching power supply should be preferred at unfavorable
installation situations.
Example:
Standard limiter with remote off monitoring
EX HS  STB  FA
   1
7.0 CONNECTION DIAGRAM LIMITER
Remote off optionally available.
8.0 DIMENSIONS
Dimensions (nominal)
12 34 56 78 91 01 11 2
LN
Hutschiene Begrenzer Analog
HS NTB 3.1
19.03.2013
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32
58
58
89.94
90
71
RESET SET ALERT
EX HSB
0344
II (2) GD
SIL 2
  TUV13ATEX0001
Nennspannung  230V
Nennstrom  20mA
Seriennummer
PT- 100  max. Strom 4.6mA
 max. Spannung  5V
 max. Leistung 5.7mW
 Messstrom  1mA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
L N Fern Aus GND PT 100
R
em
ot
e
of
f
Failure signal Limiter
6
E R I C H O T TEE RR II CC HH OO TT TT
TS 35